In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016.

AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

0
AL

Companies House

>
<
=)
)
e
=2
I
-

T

15/06/2017 #244
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

[o[3fofalefofafs

% Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Harleyford Golf Club Limited

bold black capitals.

[

2

Administrator’'s name

Full forename(s)

W John

Surname

Kelly

3 |

Administrator's address

Building name/number | 3rq Floor, Temple Point

Street [ 1 Temple Row
|
Post town I Birmingham
County/Region |
Postcode l B |2 F’?WEFT
Country l

Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s)

l Gareth

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

| Prince

another administrator.

Administrator’s address @

Building name!number| 3rd Floor

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

another administrator.

Street | Temple Point
|
Post town | 1 Temple Row
County/Region | Birmingham
Postcode ’—B_|2 I—-I 5 I—L\El_l_—.
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
e [A[ Plolls
17 65 P2lof1lr

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

X // \Lf[ 7/

Signature date

i le Blolily

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information n Important information
You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if All information on this form will appear on the
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query public record.

on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

comaarene - Helen Taylor @ Where to send
cmpemrene Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP | You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address :
| 3rd Floor, Temple Point The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
| 1 Temple Row Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
| DX 33050 Cardiff.
[ Post town Birmingham
County/Regicn
Postcode
B |2 5 IL |G - -
l — ’_’ ’_’—’—’—’_—I_ n Further information
— For further information please see the guidance notes
[ on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
Telephone 0121 200 8150 or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk
Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

www,gov.uk/companieshouse

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents,

{0 You have signed the form.

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House, 04/17 Version 1.0




@ Begbies Traynor

W John Kelly was appointed joint administrators on 2 July 2014
Gareth Prince was appointed joint administrators on 25 January 2017

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the joint
administrators, who act as the Company’s agents and without personal liability.

Harleyford Golf Club Limited (In
Administration)

Progress report of the joint administrators

Period: 18 November 2016 to 17 May 2017



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the administrators solely to comply with their
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the administration. The report is
private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from,
in whole or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other
person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators
Progress during the period

Estimated outcome for creditors
Pre-administration costs

Remuneration and disbursements
Expenses

Assets that remain to be realised and work that remains 1o be done
Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

0 0O 0ODODD 0D U D OO0 Q0 OO

Appendices
1. Account of receipts and payments
2 Time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of administrators’ expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the administration”
“the administrators” “we”

“our’” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

“security”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning
Harleyford Golf Club Limited (In Administration)

The appointment of administrators under Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 2 July 2014

W John Kelly of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

and

Gareth Prince of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1
Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1){b)(i) of the Act); and

(i) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) {Sectlion
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company

Trading name(s):

Date of incorperation:
Company registered number;

Company registered office:

Harleyford Golf Club Limited
Harleyford Golf Club

20 April 1995

03048048

3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row, Birmingham, B2 5LG



3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

Names of the administrators: W John Kelly, a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Temple Point, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5L.G
and
Gareth Prince, a Llicensed Insolvency Practitioner of Begbies
Traynor (Central) LLP, 3rd Floor, Tempie Point, 1 Temple Row,
Birmingham, B2 5LG

Date of administrators’ appointment:. W John Kelly and Nigei Price - 2 July 2014
Gareth Prince — 25 January 2017

Date of administrators’ resignation: Gareth Prince replaced Nigel Price as Joint Administrator pursuant
to a Court Order dated 25 January 2017

Court: High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry, Chancery
Division

Court Case Number: 8260 of 2014

Person(s) making appointment / Directors of the Company

application:

Acts of the administrators: The administrators act as officers of the court and as agents of the

Company without personal liability. Any act required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by an administrator may be done
by any one or more persons holding the office of administrator

from time to time.
EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Council
Proceedings: Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000) applies to these proceedings
which are ‘main proceedings’ within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation.

Extensions of the administration period The administration period was extended with the consent of
creditors for a period of 6 months untit 2 January 2016, a further
period of 12 months by order of the court until 2 January 2017 and
an additional extension by order of the Court until 2 January 2018.

4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 18 November 2016 to 17
May 2017, together with a cumulative period to 17 May 2017.

Receipts

Sundry receipts
An amount of £1,916 has been received from The Royal Bank of Scotland in respect of a sundry refund.



Bank interest Gross
Interest in the sum of £257.29 has been eamed on funds held in the administration bank account during the
period.

Payments

Storage Costs
The sum of £223.04 plus VAT has been paid to L & R Storage Limited for the on going storage of the
Company’s books and records.

Legal fees and disbursements
An amount of £2 232,95 plus VAT has been paid to solicitors, Gateley PLC in respect of legal fees together with
£50 of disbursements in relation to the extension of the administration period.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - http.//www begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specric work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since cur appointment.

General case administration and planning
General case administration incorporates different categories such as cashiering, general case administration

(fiing, creditor correspondence) and dealing with sundry issues as and when they arise. Furthermore, this time
cost comprises general records of maintenance on case files, undertaking case reviews incomporating
compliance checks and dealing with general queries.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act. Rules and best practice

During the period we have undertaken the preparation of the administration progress report and the
corresponding documentation. Whilst this is not of direct financial benefit to crediters it is a statutory
requirement.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel
We are required to make retums on behalf of the Company in respect of Corporation Tax and VAT. We have
continued to do this during the period, whilst not of direct financial benefit to creditors it is a legal requirement.

5. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in our statement of proposails.

On the basis of realisations to date and estimated future realisations we estimate an outcome for each class of
the Company’s creditors as follows:

Secured creditors

Royal Bank of Scotland/Natwest

Natwest hold fixed and floating charge security dated 29 January 1996 and 22 August 2001 over the
Company's assets. At the date of appointment Natwest's indebtedness was £1,285,5691 against which
distributions of £1,050,000 have been made. We anticipate that Natwest will still suffer a shortfall.



Loan Note Holders

Various members of the club hold a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company's assets dated 9
April 2008 ranking behind Natwest. The debenture is security against loan notes given totalling approximately
£78,000 Based on present information and the anticipated shortfall to Natwest, there will be insufficient funds to
enable a retum fo the loan note holders.

West Register Number 2 Limited (“WR2")
WR2 hold a specific second legal charge over the long leasehold property created 10 December 2012. To the
best of our knowledge WR2 do not have any outstanding monies due to them at the date of administration

Preferential creditors

As a result of the sale of the Business and Assets all of the employees transferred across to the purchaser
pursuant to Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 2008, consequently there are no
known preferential claims.

Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Details of how the prescribed part is calculated have previously been provided in our statement of proposals.

We have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company's net property, as defined in Section
176A(6) of the Act, to be Nil and the prescnbed part of the Company’s net property to be Nil.

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distribute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors. However we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances materially change.

Unsecured creditors
Based upon realisations to date and estimated future realisations there will be insufficient funds available to
enable a dividend to be paid to the unsecured creditors.

Effect of administration on limitation periods under the Limitation Act 1980

As we have previously confirmed, the Limitation Act 1980 continues to apply to all debts due from the Company.
Case law indicates that where a company is in admmistration, time does not stop running for limitation purposes
pursuant to the Limitation Act 1980. If you have any concems in relation to your claim against the Company
becoming time-barred during the course of the administration, we strongly recommend that you seek
independent legal advice on the options available to you to prevent this.

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

The pre-administration costs that were unpaid at the date of our appointment were detailed in our statement of
proposals for achieving the purpose of administration. A request for the approval of the pre-administration costs
was made of the secured creditors in accordance with Rule 2.67A of the Rules.

To confirm the pre-appointment costs are broken down as follows:

Description Name of | Net amount | VAT £ Gross amount
recipient £ £
Our fees in relation to the Work Begbies Traynor | 43,815.50 8,763.10 52,578.60

The consent of the secured creditars has been received and the sum of £43,815 50, plus VAT, has been drawn.



7. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Our remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by us (as administrators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP
in attending to matters arising in the administration.

We are also authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our fim
(defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9}, in accordance with our firm’s
pelicy, details of which accompanied the Statement of proposals for achieving the purpose of administration and
which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 18 November 2016 te 17 May 2017 amount to £4,043 which represents 18.7
hours at an average rate of £216 20 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set cut at Appendix 2:

a Time Costs Analysis for the period 18 November 2016 to 17 May 2017,
Q Cumulative time Costs Analysis for the period 2 July 2014 to 17 May 2017;
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy.

To 17 May 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £21,000 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £564,741.50 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis
In addition to the time costs information disciosed at Appendix 2 for the period of this report, a cumulative Time
Costs Analysis for the period from 2 July 2014 to 17 May 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only.

The costs that were incurred from the date of our appointment to 17 May 2017 amount to £54,741.50. Details of
the costs incurred during the period of this report are stated above.

The information provided in section 4 above relates to the work undertaken during the period of this report.
Details of the work undertaken prior to the period covered by this report can be found in our previous reports.

Disbursements
To 17 May 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £184.24.

Category 2 Disbursements

Details of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been drawn since the necessary approval was obtained in the total sum of £84.60 are
as follows:

Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £

Mileage 84.60

A copy of 'A Creditors Guide to Administrators' Fees (E&W) 2011° which provides guidance on creditors’ rights
on how to approve and monitor an Administrator'’s remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be
obtained online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsguides. Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the
Guide, please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy



8. ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement of expenses also appears at Appendix 3 which details the expenses incurred since the
date of cur appointment.

9. ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

VAT Refund

As previously advised, a European Court decided members’ golf clubs are no longer liable to charge VAT on
visitor 'green fees’. Harleyford, lodged a claim with HM Revenue and Customs to recover the VAT paid
historically. A judgement has now been reached in this case and we expect that a refund will be issued shortly.

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit {if any) will it provide to
creditors?

General case administration and planning

Case administration and planning will continue for the duration of this assignment. This involves dealing with
general correspondence and continuing file management. In addition, regular cashiering tasks and banking
will continue to be undertaken for the duration of the case. While not of direct financial benefit to creditors this
work is necessary to administer the case properly.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act Rules and best practice
We regularly conduct compliance checks and bond reviews to ensure that sufficient bond is held and that all

other statutory requirements have been dealt with. Statutory progress reports are also prepared during the
administration to provide updates to all creditors, these activities are not of direct financial benefit to creditors
but are a requirement of legislation.

Other matfers which includes meetings, tax_litigation, pensions and travel
We will submit the necessary returns to HM Revenue & Customs as and when required.

How much will this further work cost?

The amount of further cost is very much dependent on the time it takes to recover the VAT refund.
There will also be time costs in respect of the administrative tasks involved with bringing the case to a
close. A reasonable estimate would be that this work may cost in the region of £5,000.

Expenses
Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as follows.

- Storage - £400
- Postage -£150

10. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Report on Directors conduct



As detailed in our statement of proposals, we have a duty to submit a report to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy on the conduct of the directors. We have complied with our duties in this
respect.

Extension of administration
The administration has previously been extended for a period of 6 months with the consent of creditors together
with two periods of 12 months by order of the court until 2 January 2017 and 2 January 2018 respectively.

Proposed exit route from Administration
We still consider that dissolution will be the most likely route of exit from administration.

11. CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that
creditor (or an unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission
of the court) may request in wnting that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses
(other than pre-administration costs) which have been incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an application to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the
expenses incurred during the period of this progress report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our
remuneration is inappropriate.

12. CONCLUSION

We will report again in approximately six months time or at the conclusion of the administration, whichever is the
sooner.

Dated. 8 June 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 18 November 2016 to 17 May 2017



Harleyford Golf Club Limited
(In Administration}
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 18/11/2016 From 02/07/2014
of Affairs To 17/05/2017 To 17/05/2017
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
1,150,000.00 Leasehold Land & Property NIL 1,150,000.00
NIL 1,150,000.00
COSTS OF REALISATICN
Office Holders Fees NIL 21,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NiL 184.24
Legal Disbursements NIL 201.75
Legal Fees NIL 10,469.90
Bank charges NIL 28.80
NIL (31,884.69)
SECURED CREDITORS
{1,285,591.00) RBS Natwest NIL 1,050,000.00
(78,000.00) Loan Notes NIL NIL
NIL (1,050,000.00)
ASSET REALISATIONS
5(0,000.00 Plant, equipment, office & stock NIL 50,000.00
5,000.00 Book Debts NIL 2,973.30
Uncertain VAT Refund NIL NIL
Cash at Bank NIL NIL
Sundry Receipts NIL 1,042.37
Bank Interest Gross 257.29 1,669.10
Suspense Account NIL 250.00
Rates Refund NIL 21,753.77
Sundry Refunds 1,916.00 1,916.00
2,173.29 79,504.54
COST OF REALISATIONS
Deposits Held NIL 13,000.00
Pre Appointment Fees NIL 43,815.50
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 5,850.75
Legal Fees 223295 3,885.95
Legal Disbursements 50.00 182.00
Corporation Tax NIL 241.98
Storage Costs 223.04 723.65
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Bank Charges NIL 40.00
(2,505.99) {67,824.43)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(171,019.14) Trade Creditors NIL NIL
(29,256 00) HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(21,145.00) HMRC (PAYE/NIC) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{51,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NiL NIL
NIL NIL
{431,011.14) {332.70) 79,795.42

Page 1 of 2 REPRESENTED BY IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 31 May 2017 1117



Vat Receivable 16.55

Bank 1 Current 79,750.81
Vat Control Account 28.06
79,795.42

W John Kelly

Joint Administrator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 31 May 2017 11:17



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a. Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy,
b Time Costs Analysis for the period from 18 November 2016 to 17 May 2017; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 2 July 2014 to 17 May 2017



BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the
basis of the time properly spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further
information is to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the
passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a tme cost basis. Best
practice guidance1 requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge
by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
and also where payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or
his firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance2 requires that such
charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office
holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows
him/her to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is
being carried out at the appropriate level. There are various levels of staff that are
employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that time which is detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All
such items are charged toc the case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are
based on a reasonhable method of calculation.

(A} The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

s Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting;

« Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;

« Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes
held in storage for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all
cases in respect of the period for which the storage charge relates.

! Statement of Insolvency Praclice 9 (SIP 8) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

% lbid 1

ADM1801P



{B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made
where the precise cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies
the test of a Category 1 disbursement.

= Telephone and facsimile
= Printing and photocopying
= Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may
work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to
the Birmingham office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Standard
1 May 2011 —

Regional
Partner 395
Director 345
Senicr Manager 310
Manager 255
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Trainee Administrator 110
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged
directly to cases. It is not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



00004 Z *3 JEP O] UMBJP B89} |F30]
[14:134 0004} oLt 00’ [y Lix1ud 0o 0070 00'SFE 00°§6E 3 01 Kunoy ebvssay
e’y [ 00 s8¢ 05198 05°288'L 00 S6E -epe.S 4eys Aq 1800 sy |ey0 )
L8 rr ¢ Ty 59 0 SpEIB Y&y Aq sInoy JEj0L
000l 00°0kL o'k o'k SRR SO M0} 0L
000 uonebin
0Ok ooaLL 0l 0l xB)
oo It [BARJ) pUY sUOIEUSd
‘uonebp| 'xe] ‘sBupaew
00 sfiugsepy| SepnIIL Yo UM SI0EW Je Yk
‘suognguns|p
pum sousp (snekojduwe B
ovses 58S L) [ SR RGP ¥ (i Bugeeg Joj oL
000 BAJHLLWOD SJOPPaIT)
su 8
00 56¢ 00 S5¢ ol ol SBU0 pue ou..ovn_hnunahhw
‘(seakodwe Buipniau)) susqeyd
000 pRIN2g I PRI IE M Bupeeq
oo sBisgpwd so} Mol
000 Bupe] Bujpei] |
00 [SSSE JO UORRSHRSY 30} [0 L
0o siasse Aped payj /el Jo uonuaiey
00 $ales J6sse pue ssewsng Auadugl
000 uoIa|ja0 1990 $I8TIE 4O UonEsyeay
DErC Q0§ o 04 suopeBasasu] 04 |00,
00 GPE 00 St oL oL suonebiseau pue vago suopeBjjgaau|
i sopomd 15eq pur sy 1Y
99°64 08NS LE T [ \OBU S ipjm 40§ [moL
G S0 05998 € £ SAERE 10 WBWSES pue Buiodes ones
o NS0l 8580
9ZBLL 00 ZiZ £z 1z zo Buipuog pue Buueg soporad
18084 puB £8|NY 1Y Lousajosu|
0o weunuoddy Y IM S3uR| o
Bujuissg
e8I 05 FE'T [x4) 'k §¢ T (3] PUR UORENSUURY S8R FRISGY) 40} V0]
BEELZ 05 ¥59'2 X4 €l S€ 82 S¥ UG RISILILDY
Sueuely pue
Butwueyd 8589 UOINRASIUIIPY B$RD) (wisuss)

3 3184 Aunoy

Uy
bBerany

FISO5 IWIL  SINOH |01 woddng Y Jup WLy LILUPY U Auy 1ssy 16upg Jug Jojlrwng edAuERINSUDS Apeicy YEIS

2102/G0/L) ©L 910T/L1/8} WOl SiSAleUy SISOD awi : NIV 9ETYHO - UOHEIISIUIWPY - PARWIT aniD JI0D piojfeleH 6dIS




3 aed Apnoiy
afelany

31500 Juwtl

SHIOH (€10

yoddng

ulupy Jup

unwpy

Py Jug

iBupy 1ssy

ABupy Jug

PLILTHY|

Jaup
TAAUEENSUOD

00'000'42 "3 OJEP 0} UMEIP S99} |4]0)
96°TTT 40 0Lk 9001 [ 00'sik 00°'60Z (] 00 GLe 00§t 00568 :F Bied Aunoy efeisny
05°LYL'YS DOEZZ'E o0'TLG 05°2824'vT 05'102'} 00'6P¥'Z 00 PPO'SL 0SVIE'S epr.B yers Aq 1800 swy (10
[543 t6z T$ SvZL g (3 41 N8 -opesll yeyE Aq sunoy jejo)
Le'ECT 00iiL'E €t s 4T §0 s FRSHEW IR0 1) oL
00 uonefini]
49 9E} 00981’ £€e [ L2 50 el
000 0 jeARI) pue suofsUad
‘uonedn)| ‘xe; ‘sBug
00 96E 00 G46'L 0s a5 sBuyaap |  SepNjIU) YIIYM SISHEL IBYLD
Hudynguas|p
pus s3usp 403 {seskogie Bujpnsu))
e 00'CLF'D L L1 ool L SRR LICYPID [|E 1R Buysed 10} [150)
00 BSUWWOD SIOHPRUD
19 15¢ 05 L69'T S 59 01 510410 pue odgeioa
‘{sesiojdwe Buipnjouy} suejo
Tk 6EE 05 GEF'E ELL a1 $6 panoag sJojjpatd T yum Buiieeq
00'0 :Bupes] 10} oL
000 Bupes) Bujpes] |
LVLEE o5T'S §01 oz L1 or SEISEER 1O UONRSHEEY Ky |030)
98 LT 06 198 *4 [k St sipsse Aued piy) /oL Jo uonueey
L6 ELE 005,97 0L 0g or $4{es |eSSE pUB $58UISNq 'Auedoly
000 UGHIBI0D 98] FI#BIT JO UO|IEEERY
6984 STV L '8 L1 uopeBREsay| Jo} |B0L
6861 05 Zhp'L Vi [%:] 0l suonefinsesu pue voaq suonebisasu|
i apouut yEeq PUR SO ‘1Y
CO'S0Z 05°TLLNT 8504 (243 Tes ¥r L1 o8 v \ORU] B UM KU JO) FRI0L
B5 52T 00 ¥B6'SH 50/ (414 £+ £5 09l L0 sJeye jo wauwe)es pue Buipodes Loynielg
0o eunso|) 888D
L6LLL 05 £29°L sel zol £0 Buipuog pue Sunjueg asporid
1584 PUE RBINY 'OV Aousajosy|
9. 66} 00 560'y 502 06l [} 0z welmnoddy Y3 P souendwod|
WBujuumg
i 00'055'8 ) gee 00k [2 ] 08 (£ (1) il [ 37 PUR HORROSKIUDY #197) IRISLD 0} INOL
9 56} 06 962'9} £ER 0oL LG 05 (43 €0 T 0t UGHBNSIuILPY
Bupuejd pue
¥ LPT 05 £52' 99 10 99 Buwue ssen|  wopEns)u|wpy ese) [RIBUEE,

WPRIY HEIS

£102/50/21 O1 v1L0Z/L0/20 Wold sisAleuy s1S00 il 1 WAV 9EZYHOQ - UOHBASIUIPY - PBUWIT gniD #09 plojhsiied 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to be
whom expense incurred discharged discharged)
incurred
£ £ £

Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legai fees Gateley Plc 2,232.95 2,232.95 0.00
Legal Gateley Plc 50.00 50.00 0.00
disbursements

Storage L&R Storage Limited 223.04 223.04 0.00
Disbursements —

Postage Royal Mail §7.96 0.00 97.96

IP Bond AUA Insolvency Risk 13.50 0.00 13.50

Services

Legal fees (block The Wilkes 48 47 0.00 48 47
transfer) Partnership

Statutory Courts Advertising 15.44 0.00 15.44
Advertising (block

transfer)




CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
Legal fees Gateley Plc 14,355.%5
Legal disbursements and Gateley Plc 412.55
Bank charges
Deposits Held Gateley Plc 13,000.00
Agents / Valuers fees GA European Valuations 4,500.00
Smith Leisure 4,350.75
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & Customs 241.98
Storage Costs L&R Storage Limited 723.65
Statutory Advertising Royal Bank of Scotland 84.60
Disbursements —
Staff sustenance Welcome Break 4.42
Company searches Companies House 9.00
Postage Royal Mait 347.08
IP Bond AUA Insolvency Risk Services 31.50
Legal fees (block transfer) The Wilkes Partnership 48.47
Courts Advertising 15.44

Statutory Advertising (block
transfer)




